## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## BY-LAW

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 069-2024**

A By-law to authorize the execution of the agreement between the City of Vaughan and the Ontario Ministry of Transportation for the Canada Drive-America Avenue Community Bridge.

WHEREAS Council for the City of Vaughan, at its meeting of June 28, 2022, directed Staff to enact the necessary By-law to authorize the City Manager and City Clerk to execute a Crossing Agreement with the Ontario Ministry of Transportation (MTO) for the construction of the Canada Drive-America Avenue (CDAA) Community Bridge over Highway 400;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT the Clerk and City Manager are hereby authorized to execute a Crossing Agreement between the City of Vaughan and the MTO for the construction of the Canada Drive-America Avenue Community Bridge over Highway 400, and any other documents required to facilitate the transaction, all in a form satisfactory to Legal Services.

Voted in favour by City of Vaughan Council this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of April, 2024.

Steven Del Duca, Mayor
Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by Item No. 16 of Report No. 27 of the Committee of the Whole. Report adopted by Vaughan City Council on June 28, 2022. City Council voted in favour of this by-law on April 22, 2024. Approved by Mayoral Decision MDC 005-2024 dated April 22, 2024.

Effective Date of By-Law: April 22, 2024